4.5  Market risk (continued)
4.5.1  Interest rate risk (continued)

61

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

4.5.1.1  Interest rate profile

  At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

4  Financial risk management (continued)
4.5  Market risk (continued)
4.5.1  Interest rate risk (continued)

4.5.1.2 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (forwards) as hedging instruments under a hedge accounting model. Therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

4.5.1.3  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

 Group

  Profit or loss  Equity
  100 bp 100 bp  100 bp  100 bp
  increase  decrease  increase  decrease
  € 000 € 000 € 000 € 000

 At 31 December 2008 1,446 (1,446) 1,446 (1,446)

 At 31 December 2007  1,209 (1,209) 1,209 (1,209)

Group

2008 2007
€ 000 € 000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 99,203 80,999

Financial liabilities (336,084) (303,364)

(236,881) (222,365)

variable rate instruments

Financial assets 385,951 392,909

Financial liabilities (89,519) (102,271)

296,432 290,638

62

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

4.5.2   Currency risk

  Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Group manages this risk using various techniques. In the majority of cases, the Group covers this risk by
ensuring that its foreign currency denominated liabilities are matched with corresponding assets in the same currency.

  The Bank maintains its exposure to foreign currencies within prescribed limits set by the Bank’s ALCO. Any changes
in foreign currency exchange rates on the positions at 31 December 2008 will not have any material impact on the